

No. 13-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLISHERS BUSINESS SERVICES, INC.;
ED DANTUMA ENTERPRISES, INC., DBA
PUBLISHERS BUSINESS SERVICES, DBA
PUBLISHERS DIRECT SERVICES; PERSIS ANN
DANTUMA; EDWARD FRED DANTUMA; BRENDA
DANTUMA SCHANG; DRIES DANTUMA;
DIRK DANTUMA; JEFFREY DANTUMA,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER W. HOMER
CHRISTOPHER J. KING*
HOMER BONNER JACOBS
1200 Four Seasons Tower
1441 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 350-5192
cking@homerbonner.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

* *Counsel of Record*

252220



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. CONFLICT AND CONFUSION DIVIDES THE CIRCUITS OVER MONETARY RELIEF UNDER § 13(b).....	6
II. THE CIRCUIT COURTS ARE SPLIT ON THE MEANING OF EQUITABLE RELIEF UNDER § 13(b).....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS CONTRAVENES THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	16
IV. THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE FTC MAY RECOVER DAMAGES UNDER § 13(b) IS OF SWEEPING SCOPE AND IMPORTANCE WARRANTING REVIEW BY THIS COURT	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 29, 2013.....	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 19, 2013	2a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA, FILED JULY 25, 2011.....	9a
APPENDIX D — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	15a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. North American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 351 U.S. 79, 76 S. Ct. 600, 100 L. Ed. 953 (1956)	9
<i>C.F.T.C. v. Wilshire Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008)	13, 16
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189, 94 S. Ct. 1005, 39 L. Ed.2d 260 (1974)	10
<i>Ellett Bros., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 275 F.3d 384 (4th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>F.T.C. v. AMREP Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	9, 22
<i>F.T.C. v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	12, 14, 16
<i>F.T.C. v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	13
<i>F.T.C. v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>F.T.C. v. Figgie Int'l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)	9, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>F.T.C. v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>F.T.C. v. Gratz</i> , 253 U.S. 421, 432, 40 S. Ct. 572, 64 L. Ed. 993 (1920).....	8
<i>F.T.C. v. H. N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>F.T.C. v. Inc21.com Corp.</i> , 475 F. App'x 106 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>F.T.C. v. Int'l Diamond Corp.</i> , C-82-0878 WAI (JSB), 1983 WL 1911 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 1983)	9
<i>F.T.C. v. LoanPointe, LLC</i> , 525 F. App'x 696 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>F.T.C. v. Magazine Solutions, LLC</i> , 432 F. App'x 155 (3d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>F.T.C. v. Publishers Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (D. Nev. 2010)	3
<i>F.T.C. v. QT, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>F.T.C. v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)	5, 14, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>F.T.C. v. Trudeau</i> , 662 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>F.T.C. v. Verity</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.T.C. v. Washington Data Res., Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204, 122 S. Ct. 708 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heater v. F.T.C.</i> , 503 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526, 124 S. Ct. 1023, 157 L. Ed. 2d 1024 (2004)	20
<i>Livingston v. Woodworth</i> , 15 How. 546, 14 L. Ed. 809 (1854).....	15
<i>Louisiana Public Svc. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	8
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248, 113 S. Ct. 2063, 124 L. Ed. 2d 161 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395, 66 S. Ct. 1086 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reich v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16, 104 S. Ct. 296, 78 L. Ed. 2d 17 (1983)	20
<i>S.E.C. v. Blatt</i> , 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>S.E.C. v. Blavin</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>S.E.C. v. First City Fin. Corp., Ltd.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Stevens v. Gladding</i> , 17 How. 447, 15 L. Ed. 155 (1855).....	15
<i>Teamsters v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558, 110 S. Ct. 1339, 108 L. Ed.2d 519 (1990).....	10
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412, 107 S. Ct. 1831, 95 L. Ed.2d 365 (1987)	15
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229, 112 S. Ct. 1867, 119 L. Ed.2d 34 (1992).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes and Other Authorities	
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 45(a).....	3, 4, 22
15 U.S.C. § 53.....	1, 9, 15
15 U.S.C. § 53(a)-1.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(2).....	9, 22
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 57b(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 57b(d).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
The Price Control Act, 205(e).....	17, 18
Title VII.....	10
D. Dobbs, Remedies § 1.1 (1973).....	10
Henderson, The Federal Trade Commission 71 (1924).....	9
